
3=I'RCf ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fcmm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cl ~ ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

~ ~ ~ ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fc!l'6tlciC11j'lCH/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 

~ c:i'. /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

~-~ ~ lf. ci'JQ'HQ•tH1"'1/'fftQCH;:;fl/$"01/07/2025-2026 ~ 09.06.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/07/2025-2026 Dated 09.06.2025 

~-~ 3tict1t)C1 q;ffi Stf ~_jfi/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. amci cF '<I ~ Q f2l cfi'r 3ffi" ~ fcl Ck1 f<:l Rsl C1 m cF fffi! ~ -tsftrr GRT 311 C1 c>l l $C1 ~-~ fcl fcl C\ IIi 
~ cfi'r ~ ~~ On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

'Qi.lf. fcrcRor I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

~ cft'Jfmfi ~ ~ QCHQfi611, , t~IQfiQfif(l cF ~ CH'~lt=r Cl11J;1 3th" 

m c:nT ~m/Title of work 
~ c}(;r c:nr C1q~Cfi{OI cF fffi! ~ m I Electrical works 

1. for renovation of lift machine room and lift well at MSB, VRC, 

vssc. 

2. 
~ ;# ~ ~ 31 Cj)Ji I fcl C1 'c>l'fcll'(1/ 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~1.54 '(ii'RSI' /Lakhs 

m ~ M cfi'r ~~~ ;# , 
~ m .m?;~r M cfi'r ~ -cF 

3. 
15cT ~ ~ f.mn' ~ (02) C\T ~I Two Months 
Period of completion in months 

reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

~ ~ C\'tuC1' fcmrcJ C\h11 il;:;1 ~/From 10.06.2025, 17.00 ~/Hrs. C1Cl1/to 19.06.2025, 

c:nT s 13C1 c>ll s fcn<rr '3fT ~ ~ 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
4. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ fQ e~Cfi{UI ~/From 11.06.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. C1Cl1/ to 20.06.2025, 
5. 

12.00 ~ /Hrs. Bid clarifications 

~ qrc)' cfi'r 3ffim ~ CT ~ c:nT C1Cl1/Up to 23.06.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 

6. last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ cfi'r 3ffirn ~ CT c:nT;on 25.06.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 
~ 

7. 
Due date and time of open ing of 

tenders 

8. 
~ ~ uftl' (~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

~3,080.00 



2. tsftrr dt 31m~~ <Oj~J<Ol(il ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ 'PT fG"!Ck"'~~(i ~rc=if 'PT ~ ~ tJm/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

~.R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

<Ol~J<Ol(il ~/ Eligibility Criteria 

<Ol~J4(11 ~ ~ ~I 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cli'{ ~ fc.nm ~I 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ~ ~>~h:!c1~Ch'<01 cfn 3ffitd:T ~ ~ il ~ 3-ll?;~rr c:r~ ~a:rcr ~~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ t>)cOlal&l ~ W'rl' 'CJ"l55T GRT ~ ~ OCJiiDIQ~ cfn OCHifU'Irl ~I 
~ ~ ~ 38<'l~rli1'HI'< ri cpl 

fic:f1~\51i1Ch ~ ~ ~ fc.nm ~ ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. <frcf 'H"CJilCf ~. ~ ~ cfn ~ 
311CHifG"IC'I "(>lTJ']"(i', ~ fcn ~0.62 <mi ~ 

40% ~ c:na:r c:r tJ m 
Three similar works each costi ng not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~0.62 Lakhs (or) 

i i. ~ 'H"CJilCf ~ r ~ ~ cfn "(>lTJ']"(i' 

311CHifG"Irl "(>lTJ']"(i', ~ fcn ~0.92 <mSr ~ 

60% ~ c:na:r c:r tJ <TI 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~0 .92 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QC:Ii' 'H"CJilCf ~, ~ "(>lTJ']"(1' 311CH I fG"I (1 

"(>lTJ']"(1' r ~ fcn ~1. 23 (mi ~ 80% ~ c:na:f 

c:r tJ I 
One simi lar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~1.23 Lakhs. 

iiTG!Note: 

Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 

experience. 

ii) ~ Q'1"ftm GRT ~ ri cfn ulc=rr 
OCJiiUIQ~ ~ W~ i!)g'\Qfi OCJiiDIQ~ (WC1 

Q'"'{" 3-lT<Ol" cfn ChCt=fr) :lfi ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) 'H"CHTCf ~ ~ 31Wm ~ a:rqc:r dt fclqc1"1Ch'<u1 1 

Similar works shall mean electrification of bui lding. 

ii) fcnl! iJTlJ' ri em ~. ~ ~ a FfrlfclCh ~ dt 7% 1XFrt ~ cfn ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ Q'"'{" a~ CH 1 i1 "(>lTJ']"(1' '@"'{' (1CJl tJ '\51Ti1T ~. F-51 'H cfi'l 1]'U]"ClT ~ ~ ~ cfn ~ 
~ ~ ~ q f(Jctl cp{U I cfn 3ffitd:T ~ (1CJl cfn ~ I 
The va lue of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

iii) 3tf-~ <TI ~-~ ~ ~ 'iChFll\~(1 ~ 'Q'111"CU/Cf(<>'4iChG1 ~~ ~ ~ ~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ c)l 31 ~ q;T "fldiTH {31.03.2024) ~ fmfm c:c:lJiTcR (1m illa:r l!Ci ~ 
~ c:fic:r ~ dT 3fR:rc:r ~ fmfm Chl{)611{, c;-~{8 S1l ~ m1 c)l ~ -mts <'!'!SI!Chl{ 

~ ~ 31cJ<Ji1Rlct (>ITCll(1, c)l 30% ~ Cfid1 C1tJ "Od1fUT-mi l Chartered Accountant certificate 

tJc:rr ~ <nett fcn f0.46 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 

last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year {31.03 .2024), i.e. f0.46 Lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2024 q;f "fldiTH ~ qfu ~ c)l ~ 

cJ~~~dT~~C1tJst~ 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2024. 

~ ~ 31CjJ'11Rlct (>ITCll(1, ~ f0.62 ~ c)l ~ 31Cj~ct ~ ~ WR ~ 

40% ~ ~Jlctrc:r 8;1cJ't(1T ~ ~I 'H Q C"i1 ct I "Od1fUT -mi ~ q J'll fUl ct ma 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('t'i4C"C1(11 'QiRTUT-Q;r il~~:df ~ IH"tjtfiC<fi'tOI 
cost of the work, i.e. f0.62 Lakhs. ~ 3ifctJ:r ~ ~ '3: ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ 6lt;fr c;r;rncl ~ 8;1cJ't(1T fc1fc:rcJ dT tr 
~ ~ ~ 31CjJ'tiRl ct (>llCll"(1' ~ ~ ~ 
~I fClfclc;IChl'l cnT ~ (AxNx2)-B c)l ~ 
~~61t;frc;r;rncl~8;1cJ't(1T~'JfUTC1TCJ){ 

~ ~ ~ ~ JtR fc1fc:rcJ C\'fct I il ;:;1 c)l 

~~c)lm~~~~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ Gl ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 c)l 3fc¥R fcliSiliCh 

fc1fc:rcJ ~ 3C"<'l~ct {ictil4c1 ~ 
~~c)l~~~ 
cm<:!T c)l ~ fmfm qfc"l61e&ctl c;-~{8 S1l 
~ ~ CfiT fctcRull ~ ~{1<11"1<::{ '6ft' 
~ ~ dT .3fTCT~'ljq) E;-1 A statement of 

ongoing works indicating financial 

commitment for each of these works 

during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is requi red in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- q_t ~ dl1! ~ ~ VcJ@ ~ E;' CfiT 

<L<nef oo- S1l Cl A J'IIC1 ~ 'f(=R ~ <lTct' ii. 

5 ~ c)l ~ 'QCJ) ~ (l:!Cn ~ dT fcJKrr 
-arm ~ c:c:lJiTcR) dT ~ d]1! 

~~Cfif~l 

~ c::ITc (ii) dT c;-~!W d]1! 3fc¥R 
~ c)l ~ ~ Cl A Jil C1 (>ITCll(1 'f<=R 
Rl Ch 1 c>tl -crrr~!l 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

B- Cl A d"i IC"t ~ 'ttR ~ ~ 'N' 'CI"IIIT 

(~ ~ q:u ~ cfi'r ~I ~ 
dl/12) ct ~ ~ fcnt:! ~ ~ ~ 
c:nrm ct ~ ~ fctfm u Q iSif&(11JIT 

CliT ~I 
Va lue of existing commitment s and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N-~~~~~~ 
cfi'r ~ ~I CJ1T q:u ~ ~ ~ 'CI"IIIT 
cfi'r fi'mrr I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~ ~ corm ct ~ t>IT3I. = 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

iSI~C'i~Cfl(1~ ct Q'R1 ~ <IT ~ ~ ~ 
GRT ali'r 3'ft«1 CldT '(""I'm ~ (~G1(1<R 25 kW) 

ct ~ ~ fiRIC\ICfll{ c>ll$f1c-fi tJcn' ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

tt~ ~ fiRIC\ICflH ct c>ll$f1c-fi cfi'r 
U d"i I f0'1 (1 -qfc:t I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fc1FcrcJ ~ dl 4.;1'[1\1 '(""I'm fc1FcrcJ ~ ~ CliT ~ cg fc1FcrcJ C\frllc'l;:;:t 

www.tenderwizard.i n/ISRO c'liSI'HI$C:: ~ 513c=ti'il5 fcfRrr aT "H'Cfl'(1l' ~I fcl'Wc:rr Q\J'I~Cfl{DI cfi'r ~ 
~ c'liSI'HI$C:: dl C.:~fr'$ ~ ~I t-~ c)1 ~ fc1FcrcJ ~ ~ ~ JIT¢~ QfJ:t2#s CJ1f 

~~I 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fc1FcrcJ C\frllc'l;:;:t1 CJ1T 51301<>1~5 ~ m::r ~ ~RIC\ICfll{ CJ1T ~ ~ dl m-;r c=ttJ ~ ~I 

5. 

~RIC\ICfll{ GRT ~ fcnt:! 'J]"Q' C.:frllc'l;:;:t (1(=Q'"\'Jq fcrancrr GRT fi,OQI~rl fcnt:! ~I ~ tmrr <rim 

fcli c'l' 3fm~~ CJ1T ~ c=ttJ ~ ~ '(""~)" lhr ~ CJ1f ~ fcfRrr ~I 
Downloading of tender documents alone w ill not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers wi ll be rejected. 

l!) ~RIC\ICfll{ CJ1T ~ tW 1 dl eft ~ ~ cfi'r 'iSI<ITC1T ~ ~ Cl1br-q:r ~~~ 31ij~rl 
~ GRT ~ ~ ~ ct ~ dl, ~ ~. q"JQ'AQ'H:8'1, cjirr, fc!I{IClG'i(1lf(CH - 695 022 ct 
C1l"d"i' ~ 31ijt)j?lrl tfq:; Gm art'r f?;a:ris ~ (<IT) 31ij~rl ~ GRT ~ ~ ;rffitT ct ~ dl 
~ Cji"{CiT tJcm I 'iSI<ITC1T ~ ~. fc1FcRJ 'U"Rl ~ cfi'r 3-ittR' ~ ~ 180 ~ ~ ~ ~I 
~ ~. ~ c)1 ~ dl 1J'f¥ fcfRIT dT<IT ~ '(""~)" fc1Fct?J3fl' cpf ~ ~ ~ 3"fiCJiT C1 CflcflCfl{U I 

fcfRrr ~ JtR ~ ~RIC\1Cfll '<1 c); ~ fcrancrr G'{T ~ ct '<RTIL<ld1 ~!$c'lCf~I~Cfl ~ dl 
~ cfi'r ~ cfi'r ~I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Schedu led Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thurt:~ba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same w ill be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

6ft) fc1fclc:r ~ /~ dl ~ c:nr CJCIT Ch{o!i Cll <'l (! d"i(! fi (! CJi $ ~ q:;)" (! CJi (! fi (! CJi $ 3UPr 3Wm" 

~ ; ~ ~ ti\J"l"'Ch{OI Q<JiiOIQSI m fa<;rr 3UPr ~ C~'IJn~);wrcft vd" ~ 3UPr m! 
(c)Jc.fi~)/CillR" m!;~ ~ 3UPr ~ <~~);~B~lfc vd" ~ ~~~ <rr 

t:!<Jit:!'Ht:!<Jl$ JiS~I<>l<ll Gm RI~R;e c:nT$" 3fC=<ll" ~ Gm ~ tid!Ch{OI Q<JiiOIQSI ~ ~ 

~I ~/Q<JiiDIQSI fc1fclc:r $ ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ C'fCI'i ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate sha ll be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. ~-em 1 dl RI~R;e ~ ~ .3-tR ~ ~ Q"'1.m1, fcta:nur vti" 3-TCF!RUT q-m-~. 
t~"tt:!tit:!tifi\ ~. Q{>Cl;;1(19){<Ji "$ Ch l<ll~ <>i<ll dl ~fclc;pj ~ ~I 
Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division­
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. t!) ~ c:nr ~ Wle1, fc1fclc:r ~ cfi'r ~ ~ .3-tR ~ Cfi)" m 3ml ~. ~ Q"'1.m1, 

fcta:nur vti" 3-TCF!RUT q-m-~. t~"'t:!'Ht:!tifil ~. Q{>Cl<rlC'19){<Ji "$ Chl<ll~<>l<ll dl m=gc=r fco<rr 
arc:rr ~I ~ ~ ~ cf,'r ~ ~ .3-fR ~ Cfi)" <rr 3ml ~ ~ ~ q-m c:rtJ 
cfir ~ E; riT fc1fclc:r Cfi)" mOO c:ffi" Q1" JFft~"iC[i<1 fco<rr ~I 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

6ft) ~ ~ /~ dl ~ c:nr CJCIT Ch{o!i Cll <'l (! CJi (! fi (! CJi $ ~ q:;)" (! CJi (! fi (! CJi $ 3UPr JTTQR 

~ I~ ~ tid!Ch{OI Q<JiiDIQSI <IT Q\J"l')Ch{OI Q<JiiOIQSI 3iLR -em S(G!'r) dl f(fi'l<11Cj)fil{ 

3iCj)QCJllfUI<1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I ~ ~/Q<JiiDIQ31 c3r ~ ~ ~ Q"'1.m1, fcta:nur 
vti" 3-TCF!RUT q-m-~. t~"'t:!'Ht:!tifi\ ~. Q{)Cl<rl<19){<Ji "$ 4ll<ll~<>l<ll dl ~ ~ cfi'r ~ 
~ Cfi)" nm ~ Q1" <rr 3ml ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ fctFcRJ ~ c3r ~ ~ Cfi)" 

nm ~ Q1" <rr 3ml ~ ~ ~ q-m c:rtJ ~ E; "C'1T mOO c:fR tR ~ ~ Cfi)" 

3ift~"'C[i<1 fco<rr ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memora ndum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



s. ~ ~ cgr 3ffc!m fc!tftr cffi' ~ ~ cgr ~ ~ CJi<to!lcm~ ~RIC\ICJiFtl cgr C1Ciict1~ 

mf cufCrif.}ljCJi iffi;ft" ~~I (1Chct~ch'l lJCi" CllfU'If:J:liCh ~ ~ ~ Q1" ~~~an- 1 

CI"J\<'"lliCflC1 ~ ~I (1Cflc1lch'l lJCi" CllfU'If:J:l!Cfl ~ "$ CI"J\<'"lliChC1 "$ ~. ~fclC\ICfll't Gm ~ 

~ "JfiJ C\'f(11~;:rt1 CJiT ~ ~ ~ fc:rtlaiUT fcn<rr ~I ~ QT<IT dT<rr f$ ~ ~ li1Jll(11 

~ cnr ~ ~ ~ c:rr ~ ~ ~ ~ 31f"C'I~Chl>< ~ ?J ~ J-tR ~ t;l'f(11Ji cnr ~ *'" 
~ ~ ~~ ~ fcRrr ~I ~ ~ dt ~. (1Cflctlch'l CI"J\<'"lliChC1 ~ (~) Gm 

fclfclC\IChl'( *r ~ CJiT CI"J\<'"lliChC1 3-fR m~ t;f fclfclC\ICfll'( Gm ~ m! ~ dt ~ ~ CJiT fctfraiUT 
a.fr fcRrr ~~ CI"J\<:>"lliChC1 "$ ~ "$ m~ (1Cflc1"1cfi'l CI"J\<:>"lliCflC1 ~ ~ fc1FctcJ C\'f(11~;:rt "$ m~ 

~ ~I ~ ~. ~ ~ (mnr fclfclc;IChl't1 cnT ~ ~ ?J ~) cnT ~ ~. ~ 

~ fclfclC\ IChFt1 *r ~ ~ ~ fc:rtlaiUT (1"m (1Chc1lch'l CI"J\<'"lliCflC1 "$ ~ "llla<:r Ql1! ~ 3-fR 
~ ~~~Rif "$ ~ ~ *r ~ *r ~~ 
On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercia l bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technica l evaluation wi ll be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipu lations. 

iftc: ~ fc:r~)w fclfclC\ ICfll'(, ~ ~ ~ (1"m Q~CHIOI (1"m CI"J\<'"lliCflC1 "$ ~ ~ "$ ~ 

~ ~ ~ 1JCJl ~ "$ ~ ~ cRiT dt ~ ~ ~ (1Cflc1lch'l ~ dt CI"J\<:>"lli\?h(1 fcn<rr dT<rr ~. cnT 
¥: CI"J\<'"lli\?h(1 ~ fcRrr ~ 3-fR aA<HIC1 ~ *r QT;f(1T "$ ~ "$ ~ ~ CI"J\<'"lliChC1 3fq) 

~~I 
Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation wi ll be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. FclfclC\ICfll'(, ~ "t;l"'f(1TcT 'fqlCflR fcRrr dT<rr ~. ~ ~ m! ~ "$ 5% (Lifq IDR~f(1") CJiT c:nm *'" 
crnitT, 3IT~r<:r-Q:U~ ~~T "$ aRT ~ "$ ~ ~ 15 ~ "$ ~ ~I ~ crnitT mcrr-Q:f 
nftc;;~ 31'1fl:.ru(1 ~ Gm ~ ~ ~ "$ ~ dt, ~ ~. tnQfiQt~<M, cjilr-69s 022 

"$ C1TCH" dt (m) 311fl:.Rl(1 ~ Gm artT ~ crnitT "$ ~ dt ~ m dt ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ 

fclfclC\ICfll't, ~ ~ 3-JCTRt, ~ ~ ~ cTI, ~ fct~ 3-JCTRt "$ ~. ~ JCl~QIC\C1 crnitT ~ 
dt 3-Rfqi(>f ~ ~ c:rr 3cJim Gm ~ *'" ~ ~ ~ ~. '1'<CH 1c?J "$ (1"t'(" Q1" nsr c>fT ~ J-tR 
3IT~r<:r-Q:f/~ ~~T fclfclC\ICfll'( cnT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fCRf: t;f ~~~I ~ JCl~QIC\C1 crnitT 
W ~ "$~tf ~ ~ ~~~~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, wi ll be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Te rm Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance w ith the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor wi ll be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. fc:rfcrcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fc:1fcl~lc:til{, wr ~rq;, <t11tUt\ifi/'Q'tmf, <t11wt!fl/ 3Q' 'Q'tmf, 

'ft1QCH!fl-'tf~C\IQ/$.:Jt"lfci!l<a't-~/$.:l·i'rfci!l<a't-~/$.,{Jfci!I~H-~/$Jifci!l;lH-~ ~ l(Cihj)CRkl ~ 

~~ em ~B;1UT q;-{' ~ ~ 1 

Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ c); {I~QQ ~ 3iR ~ fc:rfcrcJ fq~Chl{ c:ti{d!Cllt>ll ~ •<{i1(1CR <IT ~ ~ fc:rfcrcJ cnT 
'fcilc:til{ ~ ~ ~.:~ ~ E; 3fR cmt cnT{'UT 6I"(1'TQ' ~ ~ <IT mtr ~aft fc:rfcrcJ3IT Ch)" ~ ~ 

em 3fRlcm ~ E;'l ~aft fc:1fcl~IQ ~ ~ ~rffi Cht ~ ~ Ch'«ft ~ <IT cmt ~Rt ~ 

fci!lfcl~lc:tiH GRT ~00" ~ eft ~ E;', 31'fCl~c:til{ q;-{' eft ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ c); '<1~4ffi ~ 3iR ~ fc:rfcrcJ 'fq~Chl'< c:ti'td!Cllt>ll ~ ~ 3-Tlt~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

atr at qf):CJ~c=t/<rr ~ ~ 'iRT:rr at~ em 3ft ~ ~ E; c=r~ fc:1fcl~lc:til'< ~ ~ at cmt 
3ft CJClT ~ cR"m I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ c); {1~4kl ~ 3iR ~ fc:rfcrcJ 'fq'>lc:til{ Ch{d!Cll(>ll ~ fc:rfcrcJ cnT ~ ~ ~ <IT ~ fcfR:fr 
m cnr 'fq'>lc:til'< ~ em 3fRlcm ~ E; c=r~ fc:1fclc;IChl'< cnr f?;v d'TQ' ~ Q"{' E;T ~ CJl{'C1T tJml 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fc:rfcrcJ c); ~ at ~al <IT .3rn(=<Q'al ~ ~ cmt 3ft qaf-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fR ~ ~ 
qaf-~ ~ ~ ~~T ~ E;' ~ GRT ~ ~ ~ fc:rfcrcJ 31f"Cl~c:til{ q;-{' eft ~I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. fc:rfcrcJ 'fq~c:til't c:ti'tcOlCllt>ll ~ ffiCliR GRT ~-~ Q"{' ~ ~ "lld!Cll<>i~ ~ c); ~ 

O'f(11Cl1 cnr m~f.Ac:ti(11 ~em~~ E;-1 

The t ender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fc:lm~IChl>< tliT fcr~ $ ~ $ ~ lJ~ -at ~ ~ ~ *t" ~ ~ ctt ~ ~ 
"fifclcJ ~ 3ffi" ~ Chlll~c-cl<OIC1 ~ Gl<FcR~I{ ~ ~ ~~~ ~ C1;:;1~cfi'l ft~~ ~I 

~ 3G1 c.<:~Rh<:~l cnr cm:r ~ ~ "C:fl{"C1T ~ ~ ~ m~ ~ ~ a1d1c1T -at CliTcl1 Cl1{ ~ ~ <rr 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ 3-Rift8:T fcr~ dl ~ {I\J14f:kt ~ CfiT C1;:;1~cfi'l ft~~ ~I 

~ GRT ~ ~rrl CfiT 3C"(>it1C1 ~ Q"{ ~ GRT ~ *t" ~ ~ ~ Cl1{ c!J ~ c=r~ 
"fifclcJ fcm:c=r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract . 

17. ~. ~ ttu 1 ~ ~ ~ m"fft *t" ~ ~ ~ q;a:[-~-q;a:[ 120 ~ c:rq; ~ 

Wft I ~ ~ fc:lftl~IChl'< ~ ~ $ ~ ~ t;lttllC.T CIT4t1 "ffirr ~ <IT ~ *t" ~rffi 1Tci 
~ -at ~ q\1CJAC1 ~ ~ ~ fcrmar, mew CliT 'fc.~lcnl'< ~ ~ ffi WCii"R" ~ ~ ~ 
<IT 3m'~" Q"{ ~ q!RLffi1 ftnlr ~ 6l"liTC1T \J1d1T ~ $ 50 % (Q"'tlffi m~rrf) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 

~ nsrc=rT ~I 3-TTdT, fc:l m~IChl{ CliT ~ *t" <;!C1rnm~1 dl mCJT AA *t" ~ ~ c!J ~I 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit SO% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. ~ Q"{ ~ ~ Q"{, m fc:lm~lcnl{1 ~ m~ l:!tP "Cii"{R f$-m \J1l1ldlll 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

~ 
'fi'l Q CH .,(j, ;ft-rr:cTr:rrfllft 



(1Cft~14ll-qifC11YS4Cft iffi;fr c); srnr ffiM~f1lla cofdid\:itl c); m c8t m-~ c8t ;;mr_, t;;rml 

3iWMf AA tR . fil~colctii<l cffi 31~1'1]a b arom1 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO­

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crcl; .3-1lc1 'ts ~~ m ~ ~ ~ GRT ~ fcli""Q" an! cm<T ~~T 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~:mr ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ GRT~ fcli""Q" an! ~ t;l<HIOIQ~ 
Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. QT:i(1T ~ c); ~ m ~ <1m <:!i.>l~~ll Q~CHIUI c:nT cm<T m CftT (\f(11~\J"I~ ~ 
Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magn itude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fct;;fr 4"T"ftm oo ~ ~ ~ ~. t;l<HIOIQ~ tt~Qfi <mer tR CftTCT -arm CJ}{) t;l<HIOIQ~~ ~ 

~M~I 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. -mt5 <'l~lthl't GRT ~ ~ 31.03.2024 em m E>Mal<'! 3ffi:t<H" qffl" "Cl1iif c); "i.>IT:A" <1m ~ 

R;~1<rla1 <'! ~ fmfm ~ c8t CHT:rr <1m ~ Q?T, "i.>IT:A" <1m ~ ~ fmRur 
Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant: 

6. fcfR:fr 3i 1~ (1 ~ ~ t;rffi ~ ti q e-C1 (11 qJi"JUf-Q?T ~ t;l <H 1 !VI (1 m <ti q e-C1 (11 ~ - Q?T 

~c); t;lf<:!<1~Ch{01 ~ 3ffi:ta:r ~ ~ l§;: "<AM~~~ C1" tJcfr ~) 
Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ ~ 4Rthi.>IC1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 6chc;l'{~ c); ~ i.>ll$f1fi ~ m1 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

9. ~ ~ fii<Hie-ll ~rc:rr c); ~-1 c); ~ ~ ~ c); ~ 3~i.>IUSl(1 ~ ~ 

.3fCTRt c); c;ffiC1" ~ ~ dt ~ ~ fmfm t;l\"861;;&(11 ~ ~ Sl! "'tfi.>l" ~ ~ ~ ~I A list 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ ~ fii<Hie-ll ~rc:rr c); ~-2 c); ~ cm<T c:nr ~. ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ 3ffi?;: 

~ ~ rr m ~ ~ ~ <t:D3" ~. t.sG) 
A list of completed works indicating va lue of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ttCf;~ c); ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. i1<1TC1T ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~/Compa ny Profile with details. 

14 . ..:n~Qfitl ci..:n~Ch{OI t;l<HIOIQ~/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jlffif{'!'h C\f(11~\J1, <fR\" ~ ~ "("i)"jADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



IAf>C'"CI'{U~ cnc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ q;r ~ ~'f('tji);:rj I QIRQ'HQIR$ 4-:J~"Iql(UI QIAIOIQ:II, ~ ~ c8r ~ ~ ~ 
~ tffi" ~ m ~. 3'4'~. ~ Q'ci ~ ~- ~. ~ ~ 
~ ~. cjirr, ~ tfi.Jfi., fc!t'liClrAC1~'liA -695022, ~ ~ ChFll~(it4 ~ ~ ~ 
~~~tiTR"GRT~ ~~ma~~c8r~fcmt~~q;)­
~ m ~ ~ ~ I QIRQ'HQIR$ Q\it)Qi<(UI QIAIOIQ:II q;r ~ ~ ~ ~ c8r ~ ~. 
en~ tffi" ~ ~ tR' 31~1ccC1 ~ ;:rtTQ"llll 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer w ill be summarily rejected. 

• CldiAICi1 ~ ~ ~ ~. =ti~~IC6Ft1/=tjQ<tCll$;:rt'tl c8r ~4ftliCh ~ cffi", ~ C1iROif 
~. ~ ~ ~ ~ c8r ~ ~ !t ~I ~. ~ Ci14iiH'l ~ ~ ~­
~ tR' ~ ~ c8r ~~ ~ nm ChloQ~t>t ~ ~ ~ 't'111Af.ll4f ~ ~ ~ 
tffi" 3fTCI"Q<rcn 31GjCR)~Ci1 nm trr'H" ~ ~ ~ ctt ~~ 
As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


